ORDINANCE NO. 826

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE REGARDING SPOTTER SEMI-TRACTORS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Momence, Illinois is charged with the continued administration and oversight of the City Code Book; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-1-1 of the Illinois Municipal Code grants to municipalities the authority to pass and enforce all necessary police ordinances; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-80-2 of the Illinois Municipal Code grants municipalities the authority to regulate the use of the streets; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Momence, Illinois, has determined that Spotter Semi-Tractors should be restricted to Railroad Avenue between Third Street and Sixth street; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Momence, Illinois wishes to amend the City Code, specifically under a portion of the Code known as Title 7, Chapter 1, Section 10, Subsection E.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Momence, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: The sentence, "Spotter semi-tractors (within the permitted route. No axle spacing requirements or international paperwork required to be carried in vehicle)" as a part of the Fee Schedule located within Title 7, Chapter 1, Section 10, Subsection E, of the City Code of the City of Momence, Illinois, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2: That there is hereby added to the City Code of the City of Momence, Illinois, in Title 7, Chapter 1, Section 10, Subsection E, titled "Fee Schedule".

Fee Schedule:

Spotter Semi-tractors (permitted route: Railroad Avenue between Third and Sixth Streets. No axle spacing requirements or international paperwork required to be carried in vehicle) \$750.00 per quarter

SECTION 3: The provisions and sections of this ordinance shall be deemed separable and the invalidity of any portion of this ordinance shall not affect the validity of the remainder.

SECTION 4: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, adoption, and publication in pamphlet form, as required by law.

Passed by the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Momence, Illinois, this 20th day of March, 2017.

Alderman Denton	Electronic	Aye_XNay Absent
	Attendance	
Alderman Navratil	Electronic	Aye_XNay Absent
	Attendance	
Alderman N. Metz	Electronic	Aye Nay_XAbsent
	Attendance	•
Alderman Steele	Electronic	Aye_XNay Absent
	Attendance	•
Alderman Rehmer	Electronic	Aye_XNay Absent
	Attendance	•
Alderman Cook	Electronic	Aye Nay Absent_X
	Attendance	

Alderman Lesyna	Electronic Attendance	Aye_XN	Vay	Absent
Alderman J. Metz	Electronic Attendance	Aye_XN	lay	Absent
Mayor Porter	Attendance	Aye N	Jay	Absent
TOTALS	Electronic Attendance	Aye_6 N	Nay_1	Absent_1
		_		
Mick Porter, Mayor o	of the City of Momence,	Illinois		
ATTEST:				
		_		

Jenene Henson, City Clerk, City of Momence, Illinois

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF KANKAKEE

PUBLICATION CERTIFICATE

I, Jenene Henson, certify that I am the duly elected and acting Municipal Clerk of the City of Momence, county of Kankakee, Illinois. I further certify that on March 20th, 2017, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 826, entitled An Ordinance Amending an Ordinance Concerning Spotter semi-tractors, which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form. The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 826, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the City Hall building, commencing on March 21st, 2017 and continuing for at least 10 days thereafter.

Copies of such Ordinance are also available for public inspection upon request from the City Collector at Momence City Hall.

Dated at Momence, Illinois, this 20th day of March, 2017
Jenene Henson,
City Clerk, City of Momence
(SEAL)